



**CHELMSFORD CITY COUNCIL (PARKS, SPORTS AND RECREATIONAL  
GROUNDS) (HYLANDS PARK) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2021**

**VARIATION OF CHARGES AT THE COUNCIL'S HYLANDS PARK CAR PARKS**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that, pursuant to its powers under section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the City Council of Chelmsford intends to vary the tariff of fees and charges contained within Schedule 1 of Chelmsford City Council (Parks, Sports and Recreational Grounds) (Hylands Park) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2021 relating to the use of the Council's Hylands Park car parks.

The new tariff of fees and charges is set out in the following Schedule. The fees and charges indicated in the final column **in bold** will come into effect on **Wednesday 1 April 2026**. Unless otherwise stated, the Council's Hylands Park car parks are open from 9am to 6pm, seven days a week.

## Hylands Park

London Road Car Park

London Road Summer Temporary Car Park Area\*

The Stables Visitor Centre Car Park

Widford Church Summer Temporary Car Park Area\*

Writtle Car Park

Writtle Summer Temporary Car Park Area\*

Monday to Sunday (from 9am)

Length of stay	Old fee	New fee
Up to 1 hour (Resident)	£2.20	<b>£2.25</b>
Up to 6pm (Resident)	£3.30	<b>£3.40</b>
Up to 1 hour (Non-Resident)	£3.50	<b>£3.60</b>
Up to 6pm (Non-Resident)	£5.50	<b>£5.65</b>

### Other charges

Description	Old fee	New fee
Season Ticket: Monday to Friday (1 <sup>st</sup> Vehicle) (Resident)	£60	<b>£65</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Friday (2 <sup>nd</sup> Vehicle) (Resident)	£17.80	<b>£20</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Friday (Additional Vehicle) (Resident)	£90	<b>£93</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Sunday (1 <sup>st</sup> Vehicle) (Resident)	£80	<b>£83</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Sunday (2 <sup>nd</sup> Vehicle) (Resident)	£24	<b>£25</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Sunday (Additional Vehicle) (Resident)	£110	<b>£115</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Friday (1 <sup>st</sup> Vehicle) (Non-Resident)	£90	<b>£93</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Friday (Additional Vehicle) (Non-Resident)	£90	<b>£93</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Sunday (1 <sup>st</sup> Vehicle) (Non-Resident)	£110	<b>£115</b>
Season Ticket: Monday to Sunday (Additional Vehicle) (Non-Resident)	£110	<b>£115</b>

**\*Only open at peak summer times as and when required (charges apply when open)**